

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 443
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after “credit” insert “in certain counties”; in line 6, after “jobs” insert “in certain counties”; after line 11, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - Tax - Property

Section 9-230(b)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(1994 Replacement Volume and 1998 Supplement)”;

and in line 14, strike “9-230(b) and (c)” and substitute “9-230(c)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 7, strike “(3)” and substitute “(2)”; in line 12, strike “(2) AND (4)” and substitute “(3)”; strike beginning with “TO” in line 15 down through “(2)” in line 22; in line 22, strike “SUBSECTION (B)(2) OF”; in line 27, after “(ii)” insert “1. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ITEM 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH,”; in line 29, after “premises” insert “; OR

2. IN COUNTIES WITH POPULATIONS UNDER 30,000, EMPLOY AT LEAST 10 INDIVIDUALS IN NEW PERMANENT FULL-TIME POSITIONS IN THE NEW OR EXPANDED PREMISES”; and in line 32, strike “(3)” and substitute “(2)”.

On page 3, in line 3, strike “(4)” and substitute “(3)”; and in lines 3 and 4, strike “(2) AND (3)” and substitute “(1) and (2)”.